## Government of Jammu & Kashmir Directorate of Industries & Commerce, Kashmir

Sub: Placement of In-charge Industrial Promotion Officers in the Directorate of Industries & Commerce Kashmir.

ORDER No. 09 DIKE 6 0 F 2021 DATED 10-02-2021

In the interest of administration and in terms of Rule 25 of the J&K Civil Services (Classification, Control & Appeal) Rules 1956, following Block Investigators of this Directorate are hereby placed as Incharge Industrial Promotion Officers (IPOs) in their own pay and grade for a period of six months or till clearance by the Departmental Promotion Committee, whichever is earlier.

- 1. Mubark Ahmad
- 2. Mubashir Niyaz
- 3. Rayees Ahmad Khan
- 4. Sweela Jeelani
- 5. Hilal Ahmad Reshi
- 6. Liyakat Nazir
- 7. Ishtiyak Ahmad
- 8. Zubair Ahmad Joo
- 9. Imran Faroog
- 10. Aadil Hussain Parray
- 11. Mohammd Umar Buch
- 12. Shahid Shafi
- 13. Faizan Shabir
- 14. Nasrullah Mubarak
- 15. Urfa Geelani
- 16. Ishfaq Afzal
- 17. Rahul Hansa

The above arrangement is purely a stop gap arrangement and shall not confer any preferential right to the officials to claim for regular promotion against the IPO posts which shall be made in accordance with the prescribed procedures/ rules on the recommendations of the DPC.

Further their placement shall be subject to the outcome of the writ petition (if any) pending before Competent Court of Law.

New places of postings of above officials shall follow.

Diffector,
Industries & Commerce,
Kashmir
dt. 10-02-20

No. DIAC Est/c-482/223-37
Copy to the:

a) Commissioner/ Secretary to Govt., Industries & Commerce Deptt Civil Secretariat Jammu for information.

b) General Manager DIC \_\_\_\_\_ (ALL) for information.

c) Chief Accounts Officer, Directorate of Industries & Commerce Kashmir for information and necessary action.

Incharge website for information & necessary action.

e) Concerned Officials (Mr\_\_\_\_\_\_\_) for information.

f) Office order file.

1<sup>st</sup> floor, Sanat Ghar , behind Bemina Woollen Mills, Qamarwari Road, Bemina Srinagar Kashmir -190018;
Visit us at <a href="www.udyogik.com">www.industrieskashmir.nlc.in</a>;
Email IDs: <a href="mailto:director-industries@jk.gov.in">director-industries@jk.gov.in</a> and <a href="mailto:admnindustrieskmr@gmail.com">admnindustrieskmr@gmail.com</a> Tel: 0194-2493041; Fax: 0194-2490018